

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Hess Bakken Investments II, LLC;)	
Arkoma Drilling II, L.P.; and)	
Comstock Oil & Gas, LP,)	Supreme Court No. 20190352
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	Mountrail County District Court
v.)	Case No. 31-2018-CV-00245
)	
AgriBank, FCB; Intervention Energy,)	
LLC; and Riverbend Oil & Gas VI,)	
L.L.C.,)	
)	
Defendants-Appellees.)	
)	

On Appeal from Order Partially Granting Motions to Dismiss
dated July 24, 2019
Case No. 31-2018-CV-00245
County of Mountrail, North Central Judicial District
The Honorable Stacy Louser, Presiding

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS HESS BAKKEN INVESTMENTS II, LLC,
ARKOMA DRILLING II, L.P., AND COMSTOCK OIL & GAS, LP**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Paul J. Forster (#07398)
Zachary R. Eiken (#07832)
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
100 West Broadway Ave., Suite 250
P.O. Box 2798
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-2798
Telephone: (701) 223-6585
Email: pforster@crowleyfleck.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants
Hess Bakken Investments II, LLC,
Arkoma Drilling II, L.P., and Comstock
Oil & Gas, LP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities	4
	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	1
Oral Argument Requested.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of the Facts	7
A. Statement of the Facts as Pled	7
B. Procedural Posture	18
Standard of Review.....	23
A. This Court reviews district court orders dismissing pleadings under N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) de novo.....	23
B. This Court reviews matters of contractual construction de novo..	26
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. “Actual drilling operations” include on-the-ground drilling preparations performed with a good-faith intent to complete a well.	30
A. The Hess Group undisputedly engaged in “drilling operations” before the end of the primary term.	31
B. The Hess Group engaged in “actual drilling operations” before the end of the primary term, because real and substantial on-the-ground operations qualify as “actual.”	36
C. The District Court erred in relying on inapplicable authority to summarily dismiss the Hess Group’s claims.	43
D. In the alternative, the District Court erred by treating the contract language as unambiguous and ignoring extrinsic evidence of intent.	50

II. Alternatively, the District Court erred by failing to recognize questions of fact regarding the Subject Leases' force majeure clauses that precluded dismissal under N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....	54
Conclusion	57
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	59
Certificate of Service	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

Cases

Abell v. GADECO, LLC,
2017 ND 163, 897 N.W.2d 91431,32,34,38,44,48

Alumni Ass'n of University of North Dakota v. Hart Agency, Inc.,
283 N.W.2d 119 (N.D. 1979)52

Anderson v. Hess Corp.,
733 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (D.N.D. 2010) *aff'd*, 649 F.3d 891
(8th Cir. 2011).....32, 33, 34, 37, 39

Bala v. State,
2010 ND 164, 787 N.W.2d 76124

Boesche v. Udall,
373 U.S. 472 (1963).....47

Egeland v. Continental Res., Inc.,
2000 ND 169, 616 N.W.2d 86127

Enduro Operating LLC v. Echo Prod., Inc.,
413 P.3d 866 (N.M. 2018)41, 48

Entzel v. Moritz Sport and Marine,
2014 ND 12, 841 N.W.2d 77454

Estelle Wolf, 37 IBLA 195, (Oct. 12, 1978)45, 46, 47

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Ala. Dept. of Conservation and Natural Res.,
986 So.2d 1093 (Ala. 2007).....43

Ficklin v. Ficklin,
2006 ND 40, 710 N.W.2d 38736

Flaten v. Couture,
2018 ND 136, 912 N.W.2d 33047

Golden v. SM Energy Co.,
2013 ND 17, 826 N.W.2d 61028, 50

<i>Great W. Cas. Co. v. Nat. Cas. Co.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D.N.D. 2014).....	47
<i>Guidry v. Am. Pub. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 512 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2007)	53
<i>Hale v. State</i> , 2012 ND 148, 818 N.W.2d 684	24
<i>Hanneman v. Nygaard</i> , 2010 ND 113, 784 N.W.2d 117	36
<i>Johnson v. Mineral Estate, Inc.</i> , 343 N.W.2d 778 (N.D. 1984)	28, 50
<i>Johnson v. Statoil Oil & Gas LP</i> , 2018 ND 227, 918 N.W.2d 58	26
<i>Lang v. Schafer</i> , 2000 ND 2, 603 N.W.2d 904).....	24
<i>Martin v. Marquee Pac., LLC</i> , 2018 ND 28, 906 N.W.2d 65	23
<i>McCull Farms, LLC v. Pflaum</i> , 2013 ND 169, 837 N.W.2d 359	23
<i>Myaer v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 ND 21, 812 N.W.2d 345	52
<i>Murphy v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 455 (D.N.D. 1984).....	33, 34
<i>Northstar Founders, LLC v. Hayden Capital USA, LLC</i> , 2014 ND 200, 855 N.W.2d 614	28, 50
<i>Pedicini v. Life Ins. Co. of Ala.</i> , 682 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2012)	53
<i>Peironnet v. Matador Res. Co.</i> , 144 So.3d 791 (La. 2013)	43
<i>Pennington v. Continental Res., Inc.</i> , 2019 ND 228, 932 N.W.2d 897	40, 54, 55

<i>Rippy Interests, Inc. v. Nash</i> , 475 S.W.3d 353 (Tex. Ct. App. 2014)	43
<i>Sailer v. Sailer</i> , 2009 ND 73, 764 N.W.2d 445	53
<i>Schwarz v. Gierke</i> , 2010 ND 166, 788 N.W.2d 302	27
<i>Serhienko v. Kiker</i> , 392 N.W.2d 808 (N.D. 1986)	39
<i>Steckler v. Steckler</i> , 492 N.W.2d 76 (N.D. 1992)	36
<i>Vanderhoof v. Gravel Prod., Inc.</i> , 404 N.W.2d 485 (N.D. 1987)	39
<i>Ward v. Dixie Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06–2022, 2007 WL 4293319 (4th Cir. Nov. 29, 2007).....	53
<i>West v. Alpar Res., Inc.</i> , 298 N.W.2d 484 (N.D. 1980)	52
<i>Wilson v. JOB, Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 653 (5th Cir.1992)	41
<i>Wold v. Zavanna, LLC</i> , No. 4:12-CV-00043, 2013 WL 6858827 (D.N.D. Dec. 31, 2013).....	33, 34, 37, 39, 40, 48
<i>Woodworth v. Chillemi</i> , 1999 ND 43, 590 N.W.2d 446, 450	51
<i>Ziegelmann v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 2002 ND 134, 649 N.W.2d 556	24
Statutes	
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-02.....	27
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-03.....	27
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-04.....	27
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-09.....	27

N.D.C.C. § 9-07-10.....	27
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-19.....	52
N.D.C.C. § 38-11.1-03(2).....	48
N.D.C.C. § 38-11.2-01(2).....	48
30 U.S.C. § 181.....	45
30 U.S.C. § 226.....	45
Regulations	
43 C.F.R. 3100.0-3(a)(1).....	45
43 C.F.R. 3107.2-1.....	45
Other Authorities	
N.D.R.Civ.P. 12.....	2, 20, 23, 24
3 H. Williams and C. Meyers, <i>Oil and Gas Law</i> , § 618.1 (2016).....	32
30 Williston on Contracts § 77:31, 366 (4th ed.).....	54
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 42 (10th ed. 2017).....	36
<i>Schlumberger Oilfield Glossary</i>	30
